
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Friday, 16 July 2021 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

at the Council Chamber, Woodgreen Witney on Monday, 26 July 2021 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Councillor Jeff Haine (Chairman), Councillor Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair), Councillor 

Andrew Beaney, Councillor Nathalie Chapple, Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor David 

Jackson, Councillor Alex Postan, Councillor Geoff Saul, Councillor Dean Temple and Councillor 

Alex Wilson 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 4) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2021. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 5 - 88) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 
Business Manager – Development Management. 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 89 - 

110) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications either determined under delegated powers 

and any appeal decisions. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Record of Decisions of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 28 June 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Jeff Haine (Chairman), Councillor Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Alaa Al-Yousuf, Councillor Andrew Beaney, Councillor Nathalie Chapple, 

Councillor David Jackson, Councillor Alex Postan, Councillor Geoff Saul, Councillor Dean 

Temple and Councillor Alex Wilson. 

Officers:  Abby Fettes (Principle Planner) and Kim Smith (Principle Planner (Enforcement)), 

Michelle Ouzman (Strategic Support Officer), Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Senior Strategic 

Support Officer) 

6 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 1 June 2021, 

copies of which had been circulated, be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. 

7 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Councillor Alaa Al-Yousuf substituted for Councillor Merilyn Davies. 

8 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

9 Applications for Development  

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, giving details of an application for development, copies of which had been 

circulated.  

 

21/00494/FUL – Wigwell House, Banbury Hill, Charlbury 

The Principle Planner (Enforcement), Ms Kim Smith introduced the retrospective application 

for the erection of a new dwelling (amendments to previously approved application 

18/01583/FUL). 

Ms Smith outlined the previous approvals on site, advised that the Parish Council had objected 

and she read out
[...]
ndition 2 which removed permitted development rights for other uses. 

Councillor Beaney raised a query relating to the proximity of the car storage to a recent 

aircraft crash site, which could be an issue with regards to fuel storage.  He also queried how 

close the shooting school was and was advised that the Environmental Health Officer had 

raised no objection. 

Councillor Beaney therefore proposed that the application be granted and this was seconded 

by Councillor Postan.   

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Approved 

10 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers  

Councillor Beaney raised a query relating to ‘Diddly Squat’ farm which had been the subject of 

a recent television documentary.  He queried if the restriction on selling goods outside a 

sixteen metre radius had been investigated, following some of the statements made on the 

programme.  Ms Smith confirmed that a number of planning breaches were being investigated 

on site. 

Councillor Postan raised the issue of aerial photographs of the site recently visited by 

Members.  He asked if any recent aerial surveys had been undertaken, for archaeological 

purpose or at low light.  Mrs Fettes advised she would look into this. 

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted. 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.38 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 4



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 26th July 2021 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Application Number Address Officer 

20/01165/FUL Mill House Hotel Station Road 

 

Officer 

21/00898/FUL Barley Hill Farm Chipping 

Norton Road 

 

Officer 

21/00985/FUL The Old Bank 16 Market Place 

 

Officer 

21/00986/LBC The Old Bank 16 Market Place 

 

Officer 

21/01204/FUL 29 - 30 High Street Chipping 

Norton 

 

Officer 

21/01205/LBC 29 - 30 High Street Chipping 

Norton 

 

Officer 

21/01443/FUL Land At Enstone Airfield North 

Enstone Airfield North 

 

Officer 

21/01476/FUL Shabbanoneuk Park Close 

 

Joan Desmond 

  

Page 6



Application Number 20/01165/FUL 

Site Address Mill House Hotel 
Station Road 

Kingham 

Chipping Norton 

Oxfordshire 

OX7 6UH 

 

Date 15th July 2021 

Officer Joan Desmond 

Officer Recommendations Refuse 

Parish Kingham Parish Council 

Grid Reference 425911 E       223437 N 

Committee Date 26th July 2021 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Redevelopment of site to provide a new 33 bedroom hotel and ancillary facilities including restaurant, 

spa, gym, swimming pool, alehouse, bakehouse, and servicing together with associated parking and 

landscaping and reinst
[...]


Organic Farm. 

o Expanded retail and public house facilities 

o Employment opportunities 

o Heritage benefits including reinstatement of the mill leat and retention of the historic 

core of the Mill building.  Social and community benefits by better revealing the history 

of the site. 

 

In conclusion, whilst it is not disputed that the existing hotel facilities will need investment including 

modernisation works and that the proposal would bring benefits, it has not been demonstrated that an 

alternative smaller scale hotel development is unviable (e.g. Boutique hotel concept) or that there is a 

need for this scale of development.  Also no other sites (outside the designated area) have been 

considered.  This is major development within the AONB and no convincing evidence has been 

submitted to demonstrate that exceptional circumstances apply in this case to justify the development. 

 

 

 

Landscape Impact 

Page 26



5.25 This is a large site on the edge of Kingham, with a low proportion of built development to green 

space.  It provides a soft edge to the village, surrounded by countryside/open space on all sides other 

than to the west.   

 

5.26 The Landscape and Visual Impact Assessment submitted with the application concludes that the 

chosen building materials and method of which they will be implemented, and the composition that the 

buildings will adopt will go a long way to reducing the visual impact of the development over time. No 

physical works are required beyond the application site boundary as part of the proposed development. 

The fabric of the landscape surrounding the application site would remain physically unaffected with the 

proposals in place. The existing access points will be retained. Whilst receptors north of the site have a 

higher sensitivity to visual change resulting from the proposals, these views will be mitigated to an 

acceptable level by Year 10 by extending the existing hedge, and additional tree
[...]
elopment, from the very beginning 

of the development's inception.  

 

5.29 It is Officer opinion that the proposed development would have a harmful impact on the scenic 

beauty of the area and would fail to conserve and enhance the landscape.  The development would be 

visually intrusive with clear views from various public vantage points including the public right of way 

that passes through the site and beyond and from the adjoining roadside.  The amended plans do little to 

reduce this impact.  As identified by the LO, the scheme is likely to result in the loss of existing trees 

and hedgerow and would leave little space for adequate mitigation measures.  It is not considered that a 

Landscape-led Development approach has been adopted in this instance as advised by the Cotswold 

Conservation Board.  

 

Impact on Heritage Assets 

 

5.30 The site adjoins the Kingham Conservation Area, and Officers are required to take account of 

section 72(1) of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, as amended, which 

requires special attention to be paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or 

appearance of conservation areas which includes its setting.  Case law has established that such a 

provision requires the decision maker to give "considerable importance and weight" to the desirability of 

avoiding harm to heritage assets. Policy EH10 of the Local plan reflects this duty and seeks to ensure 

that development is not detrimental to views within, into or out of the area.   

 

Page 28



5.31 The Mill House hotel building is also considered to be a non-designated heritage asset and as 

such is subject of Policy EH16 of the Local Plan which seeks to avoid harm or loss of such an asset and 

advises that such proposals will be assessed using the principles set out for listed buildings (Policy EH11). 

 

5.32 Paragraph 193 of the NPPF provides when considering the impact of a proposal on a designated 

h
[...]
whether  the benefits outweigh those impacts or 

alternatively that the scheme should be modified to seek to reduce them to a more aceptable level.  A 

verbal update will therefore be given with a view to suggesting a site visit. 

 

6 CONDITIONS/REASONS FOR REFUSAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: Phil Shaw 

Telephone Number: 01993 861687 

Date: 15th July 2021 

  

Page 50



Application Number 21/00986/LBC 

Site Address The Old Bank 
16 Market Place 

Chipping Norton 

Oxfordshire 

OX7 5NA 

 

Date 15th July 2021 

Officer Phil Shaw 

Officer Recommendations Defer 

Parish Chipping Norton Parish Council 

Grid Reference 431304 E       227125 N 

Committee Date 26th July 2021 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Internal and external alterations to convert former bank to provide a new community hub incorporating 

a community hall, meeting rooms, lettable office space and administrative offices.  Demolition of existing 

rear extensions and provision of replacement extensions. 

 

Page 51



Applicant Details: 

The Branch Trust 

16 Market Place 

Chipping Norton 

Oxon 

OX7 5NA 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Conservation Officer  No Comment Received. 

 

 

Parish Council  No Comment Received. 

 

 

Historic England  No Comment Received. 

 

 

2 REPRESENTATIONS 

 

2.1 None received in respect of LBC. 

 

3 APPLICANT'S CASE 

 

Please see report in respect of application 21/00985/FUL. 

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

 The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5.1 Please see report in respect of application 21/00985/FUL. 

 

6 CONDITIONS/REASONS FOR REFUSAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: Phil Shaw 

Telephone Number: 01993 861687 

Date: 15th July 2021 

  

Page 52



Application Number 21/01204/FUL 

Site Address 29 - 30 High Street 
Chipping Norton 

Oxfordshire 

OX7 5AD 

 

Date 15th July 2021 

Officer Phil Shaw 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Chipping Norton Parish Council 

Grid Reference 431427 E       227246 N 

Committee Date 26th July 2021 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Proposed mixed-use conversion and redevelopment of existing retail and residential premises to form a 

2-screen cinema, eight residential apartments (C3) plus five serviced short-term let apartment suites, 

with 14 spaced car park and shared bin and bicycle stores to rear. 

 

 

Page 53



Applicant Details: 

Mr Alex Giacchetti 

Sterling House 

27 Hatchlands Road 

Redhill 

RH1 6RW 

Surrey 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Major Planning Applications 

Team 

 Highways 

The following planning conditions should be attached: 

 

Travel Plan Statement 

 

Prior to first use or occupation of the cinema development hereby 

approved, a Travel Plan Statement shall be submitted to and 

approved by the Local Planning Authority. This will be required to 

set out approved methods for reducing single occupancy vehicle 

trips to the cinema. The approved measures set out in the Travel 

Plan Statement shall thereafter be implemented. 

 

Travel Information Packs 

 

Prior to first occupation of the short-term let apartments hereby 

approved, a Travel Information Pack shall be submitted to and 

approved by the Local Planning Authority. This will be required to 

set out approved methods for reducing single occupancy vehicle 

trips to the apartments. The Travel Information Packs shall 

thereafter be made available to all those making use of the 

apartments. 

 

Construction Traffic Management Plan 

 

Prior to commencement of the development hereby approved, a 

Construction Traffic Management Plan shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. This shall 

include details of access, delivery and loading 
[...]
 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Internal and external alterations to include a mixed-use conversion and redevelopment of existing retail 

and residential premises to form a 2-screen cinema, eight residential apartments (C3) plus five serviced 

short-term let apartment suites, with 14 spaced car park and shared bin and bicycle stores to rear. 

 

 

Page 69



Applicant Details: 

Mr Alex Giacchetti 

Sterling House 

27 Hatchlands Road 

Redhill 

RH1 6RW 

Surrey 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Conservation Officer  No Comment Received. 

 

Parish Council  No Comment Received. 

 

 

 2 REPRESENTATIONS 

 

2.1 No representatins received in respect of listed building matters. 

 

3 APPLICANT'S CASE 

 

3.1 As per the Full application. 

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

  

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5.1 Please see details in respect of application 21/01204/FUL. 

 

Conclusion 

 

5.2 Recommend conditional approval. 

 

 

6 CONDITIONS/REASONS FOR REFUSAL 

 

 1  The works must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this 

consent. 

 

REASON: To comply with the requirements of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) 

Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

 2  No demolitions, stripping out, removal of structural elements, replacement of original joinery or 

fittings and finishes shall be carried out except where shown and noted on the approved drawings. 

 

REASON: To preserve internal features of the Listed Building.   

 

Page 70



 3  Details of the methods to be used for the protection of the retained fabric shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority before any works commence.  Particular reference 

shall be made to .  The approved protection works shall be carried ou

Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Record of Decisions of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 26 July 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Jeff Haine (Chairman), Councillor Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair), 

Councillor Andrew Beaney, Councillor Nathalie Chapple, Councillor Merilyn Davies, 

Councillor Ted Fenton, Councillor David Jackson, Councillor Alex Postan, Councillor Geoff 

Saul, Councillor Dean Temple and Councillor Alex Wilson  

Officers:  Joan Desmond (Principle Planner), Stuart McIver, Phil Shaw (Business Manager - 

Development Management) and Kim Smith (Principle Planner (Enforcement)). Michelle 

Ouzman (Secretary). 

11 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

Councillor Ted Fenton requested that it be noted that his name was missing off the draft 

minutes as in attendance. This has been rectified. 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 28 June 2021, 

copies of which had been circulated, be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the 

Chairman. 

12 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mike Cahill, due to the recent death of 

his son.  He was due to attend, although he is not a member of this Committee. 

13 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

However Councillor Andrew Beaney affirmed that he had no connection to Mill House Hotel 

application. 

14 Applications for Development  

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, giving details of an application for development, copies of which had been 

circulated.  

 

20/01165/FUL - Mill House Hotel Station Road 

The Planning Officer, Joan Desmond introduced the application for redevelopment of site to 

provide a new 33 bedroom hotel and ancillary facilities including restaurant, spa, gym, 

swimming pool, alehouse, bakehouse, and servicing together with associated parking and 

landscaping and reinstatement of former mill leat. (Amended plans and description).  

The Chairman advised Members that the agent had advised that the required archaeological 

field evaluation work would soon be undertaken and if Members resolved to grant permission 

subject to a S106 agreement, this would allow time for the works to be completed prior to 

any permission being granted. 

James Roberts addressed the Committee, and following questions from Cllr Nathalie Chapple 

he confirmed to the Chair that the sites facilities were to be open to the public and not just 

for residents of the hotel. 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

26/July2021 

The Planning Officer then presented her report including the late representations and 

concluded as follows: 

The re-development of this site for improved hotel accommodation is considered to be 

acceptable in principle and would be supported by Tourism policy E4 of the Local Plan.  The 

main issue relates to the scale of the proposed development, given its location within the 

Cotswolds AONB.  The development comprises major development and the NPPF advices 

that ‘Planning permission should be refused for major development in the AONB other than in 

exceptional circumstances, and where it can be demonstrated that the development is in the 

public interest.'  The report details the exceptional circumstances put forward by the 

applicant, notwithstanding their view that the development does not comprise major 

development.    

Whilst it is not disputed that the existing hotel facilities will need investment including 

modernisation works and that the proposal would bring benefits, it has not been 

demonstrated that an alternative smaller scale hotel development is unviable (e.g. Boutique 

hotel concept) or that there is a need for this scale of development.  Also no other sites 

(outside the designated area) have been considered.  This is major development within the 

AONB and no convincing evidence has been submitted to demonstrate that exceptional 

circumstances apply in this case to justify the development. 

Whilst it is recognised that the latest iteration of the plans is an improvement, the proposed 

development would still have a harmful impact on the scenic beauty of the area and would fail 

to conserve and enhance the landscape.  The development would be visually intrusive with 

clear views from various public vantage points including the public right of way that passes 

through the site and beyond and from the adjoining roadside.  The LO, has noted that only 

minor changes have been made to the treatment of the NE boundary with the loss of the 

existing cypress hedge and limited scope for significant new planting and it is still not 

considered that a Landscape-led Development approach has been adopted in this instance as 

advised by the Cotswold Conservation Board.  

In terms of the impact on heritage assets, the revised scheme will now improve the immediate 

setting of the Mill building, a non-designated heritage asset but would still have a harmful 

impact on the setting of the adjoining conservation area and it is not considered that this 

impact is outweighed by the public benefits of the scheme.  In addition, no archaeological field 

evaluation has been undertaken, as required by the NPPF and Policy EH15 of the Local Plan.   

As such, the application is recommended for refusal for the reasons set out in the report, with 

Reason 3 amended as set out on the late representation sheet. 

Councillors Beaney, Postan, Davies and Saul were supportive of the application especially as a 

tourism attraction to the area with the facilities it will provide. 

There was a general discussion  by the Committee about the suggested S106 contributions 

and whether such contributions would be better spend on addressing parking issues in the 

area, given  the extra vehicles that the Hotel facilities will bring. The shuttle  bus facility  was 

discussed, it was agreed that this would help with parking. 

The Business Manager - Development Management, Phil Shaw  reminded the Committee that 

the site is located within the Cotswolds ANOB where there is a presumption against major 

development. Were the scheme not in the AONB or were of a smaller scale it would be 

acceptable but it was in the AONB and it was of major scale and the law was clear that as 

such permission should be refused except in exceptional circumstances. The site was visible- 

particularly from the footpath network and local roads and the Parish Council had raised valid 

concerns as regards the application of Government policy. The fall back of 5 detached houses 

was less intrusive than the terraces proposed and merely because the Cotswold Conservation 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

26/July2021 

Board  had indicated that they had insufficient time to comment should not be seen as them 

supporting the proposals. The decision would have potential consequences beyond this 

application and Members should be aware of unintended consequences if developments of this 

scale were deemed by Members not to be major. 

The consensus of most of the committee and the Chair that the site had been a Hotel for 

many years and if it was not uplifted we could be left with a Hotel in disrepair and future 

planning applications for a housing estate.  

Councillor Beaney proposed that the application be granted. 

This was seconded by Councillor Wilson. 

A recommendation for approval was then put to the vote and was carried. 

Resolved:  Approved subject to conditions and S106 to be agreed with the Chair. 

 

21/00898/FUL - Barley Hill Farm Chipping Norton Road 

The Planning Officer, Stuart McIver introduced the application for demolition of agricultural 

buildings to allow for the conversion and extension of the traditional barn to form one 

dwelling with associated garaging and access and landscape works. 

Paul O’Brien addressed the Committee and asked if a site visit could occur. 

The Planning Officer then presented his report containing recommendations. 

Councillor Temple noted that the change of application is unusual as it’s getting smaller and 

proposed a site visit. 

Councillor Postan seconded a defer on decision until a site visit has occurred 

A recommendation for deferral and site visit was then put to the vote and carried. 

Chair decided that a site visit should occur Thursday 19th August at 09:30 hours. 

Resolved: This application is to be deferred until the next full meeting on 23 August 2021 after 

the site visit has occurred. 

 

21/00985/FUL – The Old Bank, Chipping Norton 

The Planning Officer, Phil Shaw, introduced the application for the change of use of former 

bank to provide a new community hub, incorporating a community hall, meeting rooms, 

lettable office space and administrative offices. Demolition of existing rear extensions and 

provision of replacement extensions. 

And 

21/00986/LBC – The Old Bank, Chipping Norton 

The Planning Officer, Phil Shaw, introduced the application for Internal and external alterations 

to convert former bank to provide a new community hub incorporating a community hall, 

meeting rooms, lettable office space and administrative offices.  Demolition of existing rear 

extensions and provision of replacement extensions. 

Emma Kennedy addressed the Committee, and answered Councillors Beaney, Cooper, Fenton 

and Davies questions on the location, cooking spaces, and community scheme. 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

26/July2021 

The Planning Officer then presented his report containing recommendations, noting that at 

the moment they were missing the Historical England report, that should be  received by 30 

July 2021. 

Councillor Saul also noted it would be a benefit if the Historical England report was available, 

and that even though the extension already dwarf’s the neighbour, this application is uplifting 

and inspiring, and should be considered and proposed a site visit. 

Councillor Postan agreed with the idea of a site visit and asked if we could defer and hold a 

special Sub-Committee, immediately after. 

Councillor Chapple concurred that a deferral should be quick as the applicant was losing 

government funding. 

The planning Officer reminded the Chair that the report from Historical England was due by 

30 July 2021. 

Councillor Beaney asked the Chair if a deferral and Exceptional Sub-Committee is setting a 

Grant president, the Chair confirmed that this application was exceptional circumstances. 

Councillor Davies was in full support of the application and expressed that an Exceptional Sub-

Committee would turn this around quickly. 

Councillor Beaney asked if we could not vote and approve today, Councillor Postan agreed. 

Councillor Saul stated that the Council owes it to the neighbour to visit site to fully appreciate 

the application.  

Councillor Cooper stated that he knew the site. 

Councillor Saul proposed a deferral and site visit. 

Councillor Postan seconded. 

It was put to the vote and carried that decision should be deferred until a site visit had 

occurred 

The Chair decided on receipt of the HE report by 30 July, a site visit would occur 09:30 on 
the 9 August 2021. This would be followed by an Exceptional Uplands Sub-Committee at 

11:00am in the Council Chambers, Council Offices, Woodgreen Witney. 

Resolved:  This application would be deferred until a site visit had occurred and the planned 

Sub-Committee had taken place. 

 

21/01204/FUL – 29 - 30 High Street, Chipping Norton 

The Planning Officer, Phil Shaw, introduced the application for proposed mixed-use 

conversion and redevelopment of existing retail and residential premises to form a 2-screen 

cinema, eight residential apartments (C3) plus five serviced short-term let apartment suites, 

with 14 spaced car park and shared bin and bicycle stores to rear. 

And 

21/01205/LBC - 29 - 30 High Street, Chipping Norton 

The Planning Officer, Phil Shaw, introduced the application for internal and external alterations 

to include a mixed-use conversion and redevelopment of existing retail and residential 

premises to form a 2-screen cinema, eight residential apartments (C3) plus five serviced short-

term let apartment suites, with 14 spaced car park and shared bin and bicycle stores to rear. 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

26/July2021 

Stephen Pickles the agent, then Alex Giacchetti the applicant addressed the Committee. The 

Officer advised that we  had 34 letters of support. The proposed closure time on a Sunday at 

10pm would give the applicants an issue with film lengths and finishing on time and so 

recommended this be 11pm like local Public Houses in the area. The Planning Officer then 

presented his report containing recommendation for approval. 

At this point Councillor Chapple left the meeting. 

Councillor Saul thanked the Planning Officer for balancing the issues of a derelict building, no 

leisure facilities, the fact that highways were happy. Parking maybe an issue but this was an 

issue for the area generally. 

Councillor Beaney supported amending a condition  for hours of  construction work. And it 

was agreed this should be incorporated  

Councillor Poston declared his support for this application. 

Councillor Saul proposed to approve the application. 

Councillor Davies seconded the approval of the application. 

The Officers recommendation of approval ,as amended, was put to the vote and carried. 

Resolved: Approved 

 

21/01443/FUL – Land at Enstone Airfield North 

The Planning Officer Kim Smith introduced the application for temporary use of land for the 

storage of tipper lorries. 

The Planning Officer then presented her report containing recommendations, including 

conditions on approval, one of which would be a three year term, as laid out in page 4 of her 

report and as laid out on pages 75 and 76 of the Agenda. 

Councillor Beaney proposed to approve the application. 

Councillor Wilson seconded the approval of the application. 

The Officers recommendation of approval was put to the vote and carried. 

Resolved: Approved 

 

21/01476/FUL – Shabbanoneuk, Bladon 

The Planning Officer Joan Desmond introduced the application for demolition of existing 

dwelling. Erection of three dwellings with associated works including landscaping and 

formation of parking. 

Karen Capel addressed the Committee opposing the application, stating daylight and Sunlight 

issues as well as parking.. 

Michelle Ouzman, Councils Strategic Support Officer read letter from Ridge Property and 

Construction Consultants, on behalf of the neighbour Helena Norrmen of Toad Cottage, who 

objects to the application, as the newly proposed scheme is not fundamentally different to the 

previously refused application. 

The Planning Officer then presented her report containing recommendations, confirming a 

Daylight and Sunlight report had been received, and this report had taken into account the 

impact on Toad Cottage, and this had been acceptable in the report. 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

26/July2021 

Councillor Postan commented that a variety of design will add as a mix development. 

Councillor Cooper stated that given the difference in levels, with Toad Cottage at a lower 

level , a site visit should take place to assess the impact on Toad Cottage. 

Councillor Davies seconded a defer on decision until a site visit has occurred 

A recommendation for deferral and site visit was then put to the vote and carried. 

Chair decided a site visit should occur Thursday 19th August at 10:15 hours 

Resolved: This application is to be deferred until the next full meeting on 23 August 2021 after 

the site visit has occurred. 

 

15 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  

 

The Chair outlined the Appeal Decisions report, and informed the Committee that the first 

Appeal noted on the report, fell on the Uplands border but was in actual fact a Lowlands 

Appeal, and therefore should be omitted from this report. 

The second Appeal on the report was noted. 

 

The Planning Officer Phil Shaw informed the committee that Planning Department had planned 

some training on the Appeal Process, which can only benefit the Council by enhancing the 

Appeal Process Knowledge. 

 

Councillor Davies wanted it noted that the Committee were aware of the increase in planning 

applications, and thanked the planners for their commitment and hard work. 

 

The Meeting closed at 4.51 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


